

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD P. ROPER, SUPERINTENDENT,
POTOSI CORRECTIONAL CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SIMMONS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Missouri**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

Dennis W. Archer, President*
American Bar Association

Amy R. Sabrin
Matthew W.S. Estes
Kelly D. Makins
Leslie J. Abrams

321 N. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
(312) 988-5000

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: July 19, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. AS A CLASS, JUVENILE OFFENDERS DO NOT POSSESS THE HEIGHTENED MORAL CULPABILITY REQUIRED TO JUSTIFY THE DEATH PENALTY	5
A. To Deserve A Sentence Of Death, A Defendant Must Possess A Degree Of Moral Culpability Beyond That Necessary To Find Guilt	5
B. Juveniles Have A Lesser Culpability Than Adults	6
C. As With The Mentally Retarded, Neither Retribution Nor Deterrence Justifies The Execution Of Juvenile Offenders.....	11
D. Juveniles, Like The Mentally Retarded, Face A Special Risk Of Wrongful Conviction And Of Receiving Unjustified Death Sentences.....	12
II. THERE IS A GROWING NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL CONSENSUS THAT THE DEATH PENALTY IS INAPPROPRIATE FOR JUVENILE OFFENDERS	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clay v. State</i> , 143 Fla. 204 (Fla. 1940)	6, 7
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	5, 19
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	7, 15
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	6
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	5
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	17
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	13
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	17
<i>People v. Olsen</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 638 (Cal. 1984).....	7
<i>People v. Wise</i> , 752 N.Y.S.2d 837 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	14
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2003)	18
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Senate Bill 513, 2003 N.H. SB 51318

Senate Bill 182, 2004 S.D. SB 182.....18

Original House Bill No. 5,
2004 Wyo. Sess. Laws 29.....18

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA, Criminal Justice Section, *Report with
Recommendations to the House of Delegates*,
Report No. 117A (August 1983).....3

ABA, *Juvenile Death Penalty Resources and
Information*, [http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/
juvjus/resources.html](http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/juvjus/resources.html)19

ABA, *Report with Recommendations No. 107*
(February 1997)3, 20

ABA, *Summary of Actions of the House of
Delegates, 1983 Annual Meeting,
Reports of Sections, 17*.....3

Amnesty International, *The Exclusion of Child
Offenders From the Death Penalty Under General
International Law* (July 2003)20

A. A. Baird *et al.*, *Functional Magnetic Resonance
Imaging of Facial Affect Recognition in Children
and Adolescents*, 38 J. Am. Academy of Child and
Adolescent Psychiatry 195 (1999).....10

B. Bradford Brown, *Peer Groups and Peer
Cultures*, in *At the Threshold: The Developing
Adolescent* (S. Shirley Feldman and Glen R. Elliot
eds., 1990).....10, 15

Ronald Dahl, <i>Affect Regulation, Brain Development, and Behavioral/ Emotional Health in Adolescence</i> , 6 CNS Spectrums 60 (2001)	10
Drizin & Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004)	14
Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Atkins, Adolescence, and the Maturity Heuristic: Rationales for a Categorical Exemption for Juveniles from Capital Punishment</i> , 33 N.M. L. Rev. 207 (2003).....	6, 8
Martin R. Gardner, <i>The Mens Rea Enigma: Observations on the Role of Motive in the Criminal Law Past and Present</i> , 1993 Utah L. Rev. 635 (1993)	7
William Gardner, <i>A Life-Span Rational-Choice Theory of Risk Taking, in Adolescent Risk Taking</i> (Nancy J. Bell and Robert W. Bell, eds.1993).....	9
William Gardner and Janna Herman, <i>Adolescents' AIDS Risk Taking: A Rational Choice Perspective, Adolescents in the AIDS Epidemic</i> (William Gardner et. al. eds., 1990)	10
Elkohon Goldberg, <i>The Executive Brain: Frontal Lobes and the Civilized Mind</i> (Oxford University Press 2001)	10
Gross, Jacoby, Matheson, Montgomery & Patil, <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989 through 2003</i> (April 19, 2004) http://www.law.umich.edu/NewsAndInfo/exonerations-in-us.pdf	14
IJA/ABA <i>Juvenile Justice Standards</i> (1980).....	2, 3
Dorothy Otnow Lewis et. al., <i>Neuropsychiatric, Psychoeducational and Family Characteristics of 14 Juveniles Condemned to Death in the United States</i> , 145 American Journal of Psychiatry 584 (May 1988)	16

Elizabeth S. Scott and Laurence Steinberg, <i>Blaming Youth</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 799 (Feb. 2003)	10
E. R. Sowell <i>et al.</i> , <i>In Vivo Evidence for Post-Adolescent Brain Mutation in Frontal and Striatal Regions</i> , 2 Nature Neuroscience 859 (1999)	10
Patricia Spear, <i>The Adolescent Brain and Age-Related Behavioral Manifestations</i> , 24 Neuroscience & Biobehavioral Revs. 417 (2000)	10
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>Maturity of Judgment in Adolescent Decision Making</i> , 20 Law & Hum. Behav. 249 (1996)	9
UPI, <i>Judge Frees Wrongly Convicted Man</i> (Jan. 16, 2001)	14
Andrew Walkover, <i>The Infancy Defense in the New Juvenile Court</i> , 31 UCLA L. Rev. 503 (1984)	7
Henry Weinstein, <i>DNA Testing Clears Texas Murderer and "Accomplice,"</i> p. A-1 (Los Angeles Times, (Oct. 14, 2000)	14
